
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DEWEY AUSTIN BARNETT, II,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BRENDA SHORT, et al.
Defendants/Appellees.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Mehwish A. Shaukat*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H St. NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002

Rosalind E. Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 East Grand Ave., 6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
(202) 869 3379
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115

**Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Dewey Austin Barnett, II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(B) STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. Panel Rehearing Or Rehearing En Banc Is Warranted Because
The District Court Wrongly Dismissed Mr. Barnett’s RLUIPA
Claim..... 7

A. This Court’s Sister Circuits Have Held That Money
Damages Are Available Under RLUIPA Against
Municipalities..... 7

B. The Supreme Court Has Signaled That Money Damages
Are Available Under RLUIPA Against Officials In Their
Individual Capacities.....9

C. The Reasons For Dismissing Mr. Barnett’s Free Exercise
Clause Claim Do Not Apply To His RLUIPA Claim. 12

II. The Panel’s Summary Affirmance Should Be Vacated Because
Mr. Barnett Has Never Had An Opportunity To Explain Why
The District Court’s Screening-Stage Dismissal Was Wrong. 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(2)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agrawal v. Briley</i> , No. 02-6807, 2004 WL 1977581 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2004)	13
<i>Alderson v. Burnett</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1003, 2008 WL 4185945 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2008)	13
<i>Blankenship v. Setzer</i> , 681 F. App'x 274 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 8, 9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	3, 7
<i>Franklin v. Gwinett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	8
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	7, 14
<i>Knight v. Shults</i> , No. 3:18-CV-34, 2020 WL 1282497 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 7, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2020 WL 1277211 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 16, 2020)	13
<i>Layman Lessons, Inc. v. City of Millersville</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 620 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	13
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	2, 8

<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>McAdoo v. Martin</i> , 899 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Moro v. Winsor</i> , No. 1:05-CV-452, 2008 WL 4371289 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2008), <i>report and recommendation adopted in part</i> , <i>rejected in part</i> , 2008 WL 4371288 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2008)	13
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	2, 8
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	11
<i>Sutton v. Rasheed</i> , 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	2, 3, 9, 10
<i>Townsend v. Murphy</i> , 898 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 8
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Wood v. Yordy</i> , 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1915A.....	5
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2	10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) 10

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1(b)(2) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 1

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3(g) 13

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5 10

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(4)(A)(i) 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(ii) 10

Other Authorities

1st Cir. L. R. 27.0(c)..... 17

2d Cir. L. R..... 17

3d Cir. I.O.P. 10.6 17

3d Cir. L. R. 27.4(a) 17

5th Cir. L. R. 17

6th Cir. L. R. 17

7th Cir. L. R. 17

4th Cir. R. 27(f)(2)..... 17

9th Cir. R. 3-6(a) 17

10th Cir. R. 27.3(B)..... 17

11th Cir. R. 31-1(c) 17

D.C. Cir. R. 27(b)(4)(c) 17

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) 3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) 2

Todd D. Minton and Zhen Zeng, *Jail Inmates in 2020 -
Statistical Tables*, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, Dec. 2021 16
